PATRICK J. RILEY

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
500 WEST MICHIGAN AVENUE FAX: (517) 787-7948
JACKSON, MI 49201 e-mail: Rileylaw@ytds.com

(517)-787-4357
June 16, 2003

Michigan Electric Transmission Company

Attention: Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer
C/O NSI Consulting and Development, Inc.

26657 Woodward Ave., Suite 100

Huntington Woods, MI 48070

Subject: Second Amendment to Easement for Gas & Water Pipelines
File NO. Otsego # 45.002

Reference: =~ Amended and Restated Easement Agreement ( the “Agreement”) dated April 29, 2002,
between Consumers Energy Company (“Consumers”) and Michigan Electric Transmission
Company, now Michigan Electric Company, LLC (METC”)

My client, PLC Pipeline Company, has initiated the process of seeking an easement from
Consumers Energy Company on certain land in which METC has an interest under the Agreement. The
location of said land is set forth on “Annex A”, attached to this letter.

Pursuant to Section 7.1 of the Agreement between Consumers and METC (a copy of the
provision was provided to me by Consumers), PLC Pipeline Company hereby notifies METC that it
intends to construct

Parcel 1: One 4-inch diameter steel natural gas pipeline, one 4-inch diameter polyurethane

water pipeline and one PVC natural gas pipeline that may be no larger than 12 inches in

diameter.

Parcel 2: One 4- inch diameter polyurethane water pipeline and one 4- inch diameter steel

natural gas pipeline that may be no larger than 12 inches in diameter on said land. A

further description of the intended use is also set forth on Annex A to this letter.

Under Section 7.1 of the Agreement (a copy of which was furnished to me by Consumers),
METC must within 30 days of this notice notify PL.C Pipeline, as “Initiating User,” of whether or not
METC approves the proposed use as a Compatible Use. If you do not notify this office on behalf of PLC
Pipeline Company either way within 30 days of this notice, then, as provided in said Section 7.1, METC
will be deemed to have approved the proposed use as being a Compatible Use. On behalf of PLC
Pipeline Company, I would appreciate receiving METC’s express approval of the proposed use as being a
Compatible Use as soon as possible so that my client, PLC Pipeline Company can start work without
delay.

This letter is being sent to you in triplicate. If METC agrees that the proposed use is a
Compatible Use, please indicate that by signing and returning a copy of this letter to me as soon as
possible. As called for in Section 7.1 of the Agreement, please also send one signed copy of this letter to



Consumers, at : Consumers Energy Company, One Energy Plaza, Jackson, Michigan 49201, Attention:
Marcia Losert, EP&-471 and the last copy may be retained by METC for its records.

Very truly yours,

on behalf of PLC Pipeline Company

APPROVED:
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION COMPANY

By:

Date:

Annex A
Otsego County #45.002

LAND TO BE IMPACTED:

That certain strip of land in the Township of Bagley, County of Otsego, State of Michigan, described as
follows:

Part of Section 17, T30N,R3W

See Attached Land Record Map

PROPOSED USE:

Parcel 1: One 4-inch diameter steel natural gas pipeline, one 4- inch diameter polyurethane water pipeline
and one PVC natural gas pipeline that may be no larger than 12 inches in diameter.

Parcel 2: One 4- inch diameter polyurethane water pipeline and one 4- inch diameter steel natural gas
pipeline

Said pipelines to be buried side by side and buried a minimum of 3 feet beneath the surface of the land
and to run in a Northerly and Southerly direction.

See attached drawings - Job Number GSG5577-01G, Both indicated Sheet 1
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NSI Consulting and 26657 Huntington Woods Telephone (248) 399-0700
Development, Inc. Woodward Michigan, 48070 Facsimile (248) 399-6085
Suite 100 E-Mail Info@NSI-
Consulting.com
June 26, 2003

Patrick J. Riley, Esquire
500 West Michigan Avenue
Jackson, MI 49201

RE:  Easement for Gas and Water Pipelines — Section 17, T30N — R3W, Ostego County,
ML

PLC Pipeline Company.

Dear Mr. Riley:

On behalf of Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC (“METC”) and at the request
of Mary Anne Marr of Consumers Energy Company (“CE”), please accept this letter as
your authority to advise your client that it is not required to execute the document entitled
“RESTRICTIONS ON COMPATIBLE USES FOR EASEMENTS, LICENSES OR
LEASES” that accompanied the approval letter by METC of the above referenced
Compatible Use request. If that document has already been executed by your client, please
consider it rescinded by METC.

Very Truly Yours

42T A on—

Philip W."Mann
Director, Property Management
Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC Account

¢: Mary Anne Marr, Consumers Energy Company
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; running thence B 01° 46 50" E along
g!nggégg.snzogigsogrgmhi
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said section; rum thence N O1° £1f 30" W along the
section 1682.55 feet to the place of beginning of
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NOTE #3:

OTHER DALA AND BOL)

(Cont. ) Comm at the place of intersection of the SE'ly ln of sd above-desc strip of 1ld 330 £t in width with the W
in of Dickerson Rd; runn th N 89° 37' W) 207 ft to the pt of a curve to the right, sd curve baving & radius
of 271.06L:ft, a chord length of 187.638 ft and a delta angle of 40°® 30', th NW'ly alg the arc of ad curve
191.602 ft to a pt of tangent; th N 49® 07' W to a poe of s8d ctr 1ln on the NW'ly 1n of wn_uwoconngo 1d.

FOR FURTHER CONDITIONS SEE ORIGIFAL IN FILE.

(By Sale No. Otsego Co. #4; 189.217-3) Consumers Power Company granted a roadvay esmt and quitclaimed a prior esmt across
the 1d on the caption of this tract as follovs: ) ) X

1. Consumers Power Company . Roadway Esmt & Quitclaim of Prior Esmt
5-6-85 - -
2. Richard W Holmes & wf . ) ] X-5 .

@

The esmt and r/v for rdwy purposes on, over and ,across that certain piece or pcl of 1d situate in the Twp of Bagley, Co
of Utsego and State or Mich, known & desc as follows, to wit: 4

the hereinafter desc strip ot id 80 ft in width running in a NW'ly & SE'ly direction on, over and across
Mw.._n. Mwwmowwmw Man strip of 1d: A strip ow 1d 330 rt in width across the Nl of the SEX% of Sec 17, T30NW, R3W, desc as
follows: To find the POB of this desc comm at the SE cor of sd sec; run th N 01 deg 21' 30" W alg the E Hu.ow sd sec
1682.55 ft to the POB of this desc; th cont N 01 deg 21' 30" W alg the E ln of sd sec 367.74 ft to a pt which is 582.72
£t aistant S'ly of the E % post of sd sec as measured alg the E 1n of sd sec; th S 62deg 27' 20 W, 860.12 ft; th N 89 deg
34! 10" W, 1883.75 £t to the N & S % 1n of sd sec; ‘th S 01 deg 15' 10" E alg the N & S % 1n of sd sec 330.2 ft to mso s
1/8 1n of sd sec; th S 89 deg 34' 10" E alg the S i/8 1n of sd sec 1956.26 ft to w..u». which is 700.34 ft distant W'ly
from the E 1ln of sd sec as measured alg the S 1/8 In of sd sec; th N 62 deg 27' 20" E, 780.05 ft to the POB.

3 : y is S 01 deg iB'
5d strip of 1d 60 ft in width is desc as follovs: Comm at a pt on the E ln of sd Sec 1(, which &4 pt is
44" E, wwp.um £t from the E % cor of sd sec; run th S 01 deg 18' LL" E, 80.0L ft alg the E ln of sd sec; th N 89 deg

: . d a long chord of ! et
307-31" W, 209.26 ft; th 219.88 ft alg a curve to the right, sd curve having a radius of 311 06 ft an . \ ved
215.33 ft bearing N 69 deg 15' 31" W, th N L9 deg 00' 31" W, 135.25 ft; th N 62 deg 29’ 34" E, 86 ft alg the N'ly ln of - &
sd above-desc id; th S 49 deg 00' 3" E, 103.73 ft; th 163.33 ft alg a curve to the Hmmo. sd curve having a radius of % . ....u,.an
231.06 £t and & long chord of 159.95 ft bearing S 69 deg 15' 31" E! th S 89 deg 30' 3" E, 206.7h ft to the POB. Rl

FOR FURTHER CONDITIONS, SEE ORIGINAL IN FILE.

NULE b {by Easement No. UISEGU #45) CPCo @rantea easement across Lana 88 snown on the caption of tmis
tract as roilows: )

1 ('emaAanmars Power Companv
4-16-96 (>as & Water Pipeline Esmt
2. PLC Pipeline Companyv

Forever. the eagement. and rignt to construct. maintain. inspect. remove. reconstruct. repiace and repair
une natural gas pipeiine and one water pipeline. togetner with alli vaives. rittings. meters. protective
apparatus. and all other egquipment ana appurtenances as may be convenient irom time to time {nereinarter
coiiectiveiyv referred to ae "pipeline or pipeiines i on. over. unaer. along and across that certain riece
ur parcel of iand situate in the Township of Baglev. County of Utsego and State of Michigan. known and
uuscribed as foliows: -

PARCEL 1: A 20-foot-wide strip of iand. lU feet either side of a center tine described as being
in the Southeast 1/4 of ‘Section 17. Townsahip 30 North. kange 3 West. commencing at the East 1/4
corner of said Section 17: thence S U1°18°44" E 950.24 feet aiong the East line of said Section 17:
thence S 62°30°21" W 780.62 feet to the South 1/8 line of said Section 17: thence N 89°30°22 " W
248.51 feet aiong said 1/8 line to the point of beginnine or this description: Tnence Norrth
330.02 feet to the North aide nf Consumers Power propertv and the point of ending.

PARCEL 2: A 20-foot-wide strip of iand. 1) feet either aide or a center \ing described as beina
in the Snurhwear 1:4 of said Section 17: commencing at the West i /4 corner of said Section 17:
chence S 00’4310 E 982.59 feet aione the Weet iine nf said Section 17: thence S 85°1515 E e o

3
v




NOTE §#4 cont. . TRACT, 363-D318-5

10.00 feet to the point of beginning of this description: thence 5 00°4310" E 330.22 feet to the 1w
South side of Consumers Power propertyv and the point of ending.

The easement herebv conveyved is for the sole and oniv purpose of constructing,
inspecting, repairing, repiacing. removirig, reconstructing, and maintaining under and
across said land one steel natural gas pipeline to be a maximum of 4 inches in
diameter and one polyvurethane water pipeline to be a maximum of -8 inches in
diameter. The pipelines shall run in a Northerly and Southerly direction under the
above—-deecribed parcel of land. Furthermore. said pipelines shall be buried at a
minimum of 3 feet beneath the surface of the iand. as measured from the surface of
the land to the top of the each pipeline.

FOR OTHER CONDITIONS. SEE ORIGINAL IN FILE.
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NOTE #2

OTHER NOTES AND DATA

(By ¥.0. 8337; TT0-49) Consumers Power Company conveyed mineral rights and ingress
and egress rights across the following described land as follows:

1. Consumers Power Company
3-4-T0 acp
2. Richard W, Holmes & wf

Forever, sll-those certain ipterests in land situate in the Township of Bagley,
County of Otsego and State of Michigan, known and described as follows:

a1 oil, gas and other minerals (not including sand, clay, or mﬁm<owv in and

under the premises hereinafter described as Pearcel 1 and Parcél 2, together
with the right to remove the same by wells or shafts placed on adjoining lends;
no wells or shafts are to be placed on the premises hereinafter described as
Parcel 1 and Parcel 2.

Also conveying to second party, his heirs and assigns, the esmt and right to cross
the premises hereinafter desc as Parcel 1 and Percel 2 at such places and in such
a manner as is mutually satisfactory to both parties so long as sd crossiong sball
not interfere with the use of sd premises hereinafter desc as Parcel 1 and Parcel
by first party, its successors and assigns.

Sd premises herein referred to as Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 are desc as follows:

PARCEL 1

SAME AS CAFTIOF '

PARCEL 2

SAHME AS CAFTIOF

(By Sale No. 189.787-5;T73-266) Consumers Power Co granted a releage of r/v
for roadway purposes across the 1d on the caption of this tract as follows:

1. Consumers Power Co
9-20-77
2. R. W. Holmes

Release of R/W
for Roadway

Forever, the esmt and n.\t for roadway purposes on, over, alg and across that
certain piece or pcl of 1d situate in the Twp of Bagley, Co of Otsego and State
of Mich., known and desc as Howwo:u..“eo wit:

A strip of 1d 80 ft in width, runn in a NW'ly and SE'ly direction across the -
following desc strip of 1ld: A strip of 1d 330 £t in width across the N w of the
SE & of Sec 17, T30N, R3W, desc as follows: To find the pob of this desc comm
at the SE corner of sd sec; runn th N O1° 21' 30" W alg the E 1n of sd sec
1682.55 ft to the pob of this desc; th cont N 01° 21' 30" W alg the E 1ln of s8d
sec 367.74 ft to a pt which is 582.72 ft dist S'ly of the E 4 post of sd sec as
meas alg the E 1n of sd sec; th § 62° 27* 20" W, 860.12 f£t; th N 89° 3k' 10" W,
1883.75 ft to the N and S ¢ 1ln of sd sec; th 8 01° 15 10" E alg the N and § ¢
1n of sd sec 330.2 ft to the § 1/8 1n of sd sec; th 8 89° 34' 10" E alg the §
1/8 1n of sd sec 1956.26 ft to a pt which is 700.34% £t dist W;ly from the E 1n
of sd sec as meas alg the § 1/8 1n of sd sec; th N 62® 27¢ 20* E, 780.05 ft to
the pob.

The ctr 1n of sd roadway, 80 ft in width, is desc as follows:

(Cont.)
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TS INDENIURE, Made this _/¢ " asy o _Oedober , 1967,
Betwveen

U.S. PLYWOOD-CHAMPION PAPERS, INC., & New York corporation,
of TTT Third Avenue, New York, New York,

AN (DU S [ IS R

successor by merger to Chsmpion Papers, Inc., an chic corporation,
and United States Plywood Corporation, & Nev York corporstion,
the Certificate of Merger being filed on Pebruary 28, 1967,

- ;

TRANSFERS

with the Nev York Department of State,
party of the firat part,

and CONSUMERS POWER COMPANY, & corporation duly authorized to do business
in Michigan, and having its principal office therein at 212 West Michigan
Avenue, Jackson, Michigan kG201, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH:

. 0¥ {
£15 000 —

That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration
of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other va)usble considerations to it

ip band paid by the said party of the second part, the receipt whereof is
hersvy confessed and acknovledged, does by these presents grant, ‘bargsin,
. seil, remise, release and forever QUITCLAIM unto the said party of the
second part and to its successors and assigns Forever, all tirse certain
pieces or parcels of land situste in the Township of Bagley, County of
Otsego and State of Michigan, known and described as followa: i

AMOUNT

jﬂs South 330 feet of the K 1/2 of the SW 1/4 of '
gection 1T, T30H, R3W; the South 330 feet of the
/J ¥ 1/2 of the SE 1/b of Section 18, T3, R3W; snd |
the South 330 feet of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of
Section 18, T30, RwW.
Excepting and reserving to first party, its guce |
ceasors Or Bsslgns, the easement and right to cross
said parcels of land so long as said crossipgs shall
not interfere with the use of said land by second ,_ _
party, its successors or aspigns. Such crossings
may include an unlimited mumber of paved roads,
pipelines, drainage ditches, pover or telephone
lines, or railroad crossings as long a&s proper
clearance to second party's, 1ts successors® or
ssaigps’ pover lines, pover poles and gas malns
1s maintained.

Also excepting and reserving to first party herein,
ite succeseors or assigns, all 0il, ges and otber
minerals (but not including sand, cley or gravel)
in and under said lend, together with the right to
remove the seme by vells or shafts placed on the
adjoiping land. No vells or shafts are to be
placed on the land herein conveyed.

ITEMS OF COST

Together vith all and singular the hereditements and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise sppertaining, TO HAVE AND TO-HOLD the said
premiges unto the said party of the pecond part and to its successors and

SEE NOTE #1 FOR AMENDMENT OF ESMT RIGHTS.
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. PLC Pipeline Co.

DOCUMENTS FILEDWEELERGEIAL CSTIYIiNEYs granted to PLC an esmt for gas and wate

1. Abstraet 1d in the Twp of Bagley. Co of Otsego and State of M

2. Opinicns of Title

tecorded 5=13=96 in Liber 0611 at Page 145, Otsedo Co Records,

- Amendment

AEFEJENED ) .
.ﬁ.&r mru_%. mmnw .W.O& gpeo Cogsid5.1) CECo granted an amendment of esmt rights across

r pipelines concerning certain
ich., by instrument dated 4-16-96 and
“the easement”:

3, Tille Soarch Whereas Consumers has since discovered that PLC constructed a portion of it’s pipelines

cutside the esmt mduwv desc in the esmt;

4, Morigage Release
Now, therefore for good and valuable consideration,
acknowledged. Consumers and PLC mutually agree that
substitute the following as the desc of Pcl #2 in pl
easement:

PARCEL #2: A 20 foot wide strip of 1ld in the SW 1/4
either side of a cen ln desc as: Comm at the E 1/4
44" E 950.24 ft, alg the E lh of sd Sec 17: th 3 62°

the receipt of which is hereby

the esmt is hereby amended to
ace of the desc of Pcl #2 in the

of Sec 17, T30N, R3IW, being 10 ft on
18"

cor of sd Sec 17 and run th S 01°

30' 21" W 780.62 ft:

th N mmo

W 1987.02 ft nwm the S 1/8 1ln of Sec 17: th continuing alg mn S 1/8 1ln, N 89° 15°

1999.34 ft to the POB of ‘the desc of the cen ln: th
of CPCo’s proverty and the POE of this desc.

FOR OTHER CONDITIONS, SEE ORIGINAL IN FILE.

N 54° 51' 10" E 562.90 ft to the N 1ln

30" 22~

15"

W
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assigns to the sole and only proper use, benefit and behoof of said party
of the second part, its successors and assigns, Forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, sald party of the first part has caused this
instrument to be executed in its corporste neme and by its duly authorized
officers as of the day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
in Presence of: U.5. PLYWOOD-CHBAMPION PAPERS, INC.

%ILNNM\ Lonikard. By

Loretta Lombardi

A. W. Teichmeler -
1CE:
"

Attest:
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state oF Mew Yoek ) m = ; T I_ﬁmuw

County of g _muhw. W S S L T o g

N day of ﬂ\\@h\h , 1967, before me, a Notary

wnﬂ.:m in >\ York

personally appeared
to me personally wn, who being by me duly nto!: did say ﬁﬁ« he is y
President of U.5. Plywood-Chempion Papers, Inc., the corporation nemed in and
which executed the within instrument, and that the sesl affixed to said in-
strument 18 the corporste seal of said corporation, and that said instrument
vas signed and sealed in behalf o\m-.rw nbnvonanwos by authority of its Board
of Directors; and said acknowledged
said instrument to be

77/ 7
Notary T._.cw»n\

My Commission expires

STATE OF MiCHIGAN i il
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exeisTan or bymos

FREPARED BY D. . ROOD. CONSUMERS POWER CO3.
uzw. AVENUE, -

VIRERO COUNTY Gaplord. Mich, ......ieecns

THEARUREK'E (FICK ml Ak 5. 1262

reiered 1 1is office ure 1ol fur five yrars procrdlag
the date of this lwsiromenl. 4!. ;l- wot tacinde tzmve
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Phill Mann

From: Mary Anne Marr [mamarr@cmsenergy.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2003 12:10 PM

To: pmann@nsi-consuiting.com

Subject: Compatible Use Approval File No. Otsego 45.002
Phil,

One of the Compatible Use approvals that you recently sent out with the Indemnification
Agreement was was PLC Pipelines and the Compatible Use Request was sent in by their
attorney Patrick J. Riley.

If possible, would you send a letter to Mr. Riley rescinding the Tndemnification Agreement
and indicate that you approve the Compatible Use Request. This is one I'd like to catch
early on.



